Public Document Pack

AGENDA
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
BUSINESS PANEL
Date:

TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2020 at 7.05 pm

Committee Room 2
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Enquiries to:
Jasmine Kassim
Telephone:
0208 314 8577 (direct line)
Email:
Jasmine.Kassim@lewisham.gov.uk
MEMBERS
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Sakina Sheikh
Councillor Peter Bernards
Councillor Juliet Campbell
Councillor Patrick Codd
Councillor Liam Curran
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor Joan Millbank
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Luke Sorba

Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Vice Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Housing Select Committee
Chair of Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee
Labour Group Representative
Chair of Sustainable Development Select Committee
Chair of Public Accounts Select Committee
Labour Group Representative
Chair of Healthier Communities Select Committee
Chair Children and Young People Select Committee

L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L
L

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: Monday, 20 January 2020

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Minutes

1 - 11

2.

Declarations of Interests

12 - 16

3.

Outstanding Scrutiny Matters

17 - 18

4.

Notification of Late and Urgent Items

19 - 20

5.

Response to Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on Equality Issues

21 - 38

6.

Report-Back on Call-In result on the "Re-Commissioning of buildingbased day Services for Older Adults"

39

7.

Open Item(s) - Decision by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020
Summary of decisions that took place at open session.
Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes - 20192020

40 - 46

8.

9.
10.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Summary of items considered at the closed meeting.
Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020

47 - 48

49
50 - 54

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

Agenda Item 1

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel

Minutes
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: n/a
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to note and confirm Minutes

Recommendation
It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Business Panel which was open to the press and public, held on
3 December 2019 be confirmed and signed.

Page 1

Public Document Pack

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
BUSINESS PANEL
Tuesday, 3 December 2019 at 7.05 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Bill Brown, Sakina Sheikh, Peter Bernards, Jim Mallory,
Joan Millbank and Luke Sorba
IN ATTENDNCE:
Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for School Performance and Children’s
Services.
OFFICERS:
Director of Joint Commissioning & Early Help, Service Manager (Children & Young
People Joint Commissioning, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, Head of Business and
Committee, and Senior Committee Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Juliet Campbell and Councillor
John Muldoon.
260. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 12 November 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.
261. Declarations of Interests
None received.
262. Notification of Late and Urgent Items
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
263. Open Item(s) - Decision by Mayor and Cabinet on 20 November 2019
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
264. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes - 2019-2020
The Scrutiny Manager gave an oral update report in relation to the Overview and
Select Committees’ work for 2019-2020.
Chairs of Select Committees were invited to provide their own oral updates on in
relation to their respective Committee’s work.
The Panel noted that in terms of scrutiny review, work was underway to finalise
proposal on changes to the current structure, and that Members would be
consulted prior to recommending it to the Local Democracy Working Group in
January 2020. It was recognised that the proposal would subsequently be

Page 2

considered at full Council for approval prior to inclusion into the Constitution after
the Annual Meeting in 2020.
In response to questions about in-depth reviews, the Scrutiny Manager provided
the following updates:


Housing Select Committee
Work was underway to conclude the review into residents’ engagement.
The evidence to be collated would analysed and submitted to the next
meeting of the Committee, in order to allow recommendations to be
formulated by Members.



Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee
The timetable for reviewing equalities had to be extended because of the
restrictions in place during the pre-election period. Thus, some of the more
active community engagement work had to be postponed. Notwithstanding
that, evidence gathering was continuing.



Sustainable Development Select Committee
Review into parks management was concluding, following visits to a
number of parks across the Borough. It was confirmed that the final report
was being drafted.

265. Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
266. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 20 November 2019
Early Help Support Services Review and Permission
The Chair, of the Panel, Councillor Bill Brown, announced that the meeting was in
“closed” session.
The meeting noted that the Chair had received a request for the Panel to consider
a decision taken by the Mayor and Cabinet on 20 November 2019 in relation to
“Early Help Support Services Review and Permission”.
The Chair stated that Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for School
Performance and Children’s Services was in attendance, together with the Director
of Joint Commissioning & Early Help, and the Service Manager (Children & Young
People Joint Commissioning.
Councillor Chris Barnham advised the Panel that the current review on ‘early help’
was necessary to ensure efficiency in service delivery. The Cabinet Member
stated that it be helpful to the Panel if Officers set the context of the proposals
upon which the decision by the Mayor and Cabinet was based.
The Panel received a presentation by Officers about the proposals considered by
the Mayor and Cabinet prior to the decision on “Early Help Support Services
Review and Permission”. The Officers’ presentation and summary notes are

Page2 3

attached to these Minutes as an Annex, the details of which can be accessed by
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Then meeting closed at 7.47pm.

Chair

Page34

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 6

Agenda Item 2

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel

Declaration of Interest
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item of the
agenda

1

Personal interests
There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member
Code of Conduct :(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests

2

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:-

(a)

Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or
gain

(b)

Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than
by the Council) within the 1
[...]
ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=139&Year=
0

Page 18

Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
Notification of Late and Urgent Items
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Scrutiny/Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to note reasons for late / urgent items

Report Title

Author

Lewisham
Hospital winter
resilience

Lewisham and Report relates to schemes
Greenwich
that have either started or
NHS Trust
are due to start imminently

Update on
ED
Integration with Community
NHS and the
Services
creation of a
Borough
Based Board

Lewisham
Housing

Rachel Dunn,
Strategic

Reasons Stated for
Urgency

Responsible
Committee and
Date
Healthier
Communities Select
Committee
2 December 2019
Mayor & Cabinet
December 11 2019

The report was not
available for dispatch on
Tuesday 3 December 2019
due to a delay in clarifying
the final legal details
pertaining to the
development of the
Borough Based Board.
The report cannot wait until
the next meeting due to
the need to progress
staffing arrangements as
set out in the report.
In order for it to be
Housing Select
considered by the
Committee

Page 19

Strategy
Housing and
mental health
review update
Resident
engagement in
housing
development

Housing

committee before it goes to
M&C
Rachel Dunn, In order for the committee
Strategic
to be able to complete all
Housing
of the business in its
annual work programme
John Bardens, In order for the committee
Scrutiny
to be able to finish its inManager
depth review within the
municipal year

Page 20

16 December 2019
Housing Select
Committee
16 December 2019
Housing Select
Committee
16 December 2019

Agenda Item 5

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel

Response to Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on Equality
Issues
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to note recommendations by the Mayor and Cabinet on
equalities implications in reports

1.

Recommendation
To note recommendations made by the Mayor and Cabinet on 10 October 2019 in
response to comments by the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on equalities
implications in reports.

2.

Background

2.1

At its meeting on 21 May 2019, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Business
Panel made requests to the Mayor and Cabinet as follows:
‘… that Mayor and Cabinet be requested to direct officers to ensure
that:
i.

Equalities and the issues surrounding it are addressed in reports
as part of contract compliance.

ii.

Equalities implications become an explicit part of the decision
making process.

iii.

All reports to explicitly include equalities implications or an
equalities impact assessment, and evidence that the equalities
impact has been considered at every step of the decision

Page 21

making process (at the beginning, throughout the duration and
at the end).
iv.

Looking beyond the Equalities Act; Class should also be
included as part of equalities implications.’

3.

Mayor and Cabinet Response

3.1

Having considered the officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Community Sector, Councillor Jonathan Slater, the Mayor and
Cabinet:

Endorsed the officer comments as set out in the report

Noted the report considered by the Safer, Stronger Communities
Select Committee on 9 October 2019

Noted the comments of the Safer, Stronger Communities
reserving the right to make further referrals

Background Papers
Response to comments by the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on
equality implications in reports - attached

Page 22

MAYOR AND CABINET
Report Title
Key Decision

Response to comments by the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
on equalities implications in reports
No
Item No.

Ward

Borough wide

Contributors

Head of Law, Director of Policy and Governance,
Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager
Part 1
Date: 10 October 2019

Class

Purpose of Report
To consider and respond to matters raised by the Overview & Scrutiny Business
Panel (OSBP) on 21st May 2019.
1 Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel comments
On 21st May 2019 the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel resolved:
‘… that Mayor and Cabinet be requested to direct officers to ensure that:

2

i.

Equalities and the issues surrounding it are addressed as part of
contract compliance.

ii.

Equalities implications become an explicit part of the decision
making process.

iii.

All reports to explicitly include equalities implications or an
equalities impact assessment, and evidence that the equalities
impact has been considered at every step of the decision making
process (at the beginning, throughout the duration and at the end).

iv.

Looking beyond the Equalities Act; Class should also be included
as part of equalities implications.’

Recommendations
It is recommended that Mayor and Cabinet:
i. Note officer comments as set out in this report;
ii. Note the report considered by the Safer, Stronger Communities Select
Committee (SSCSC) on 9th October 2019 and the comments of the Safer,
Stronger Communities Select Committee at that meeting; and

Page 23

iii. Consider whether to provide a response to the Business Panel in line with
those comments.
3

Responses to comments by the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel have requested that Mayor and
Cabinet consider the matters set out in paragraph 1. This paper contains
the response to those matters, for consideration by Mayor and Cabinet.
3.2 Mayor and Cabinet are asked to note that the Safer, Stronger Communities
Select Committee is carrying out an In-depth Review of Equalities in
Lewisham. At its meeting on 9th October 2019 that committee considered
a paper (attached at Appendix 1) on these issues:
1. How is Lewisham Council meeting its equalities obligations under
the 2010 Equalities Act and Public Sector Equality Duty?
2. What is the Council’s Comprehensive 
[...]
ystems and processes have equalities at their core. This would not be the case if
equalities consideration were an adjunct sitting in a separate plan – or for that matter in
nine separate plans reflecting each of the nine characteristics protected under the
Equality Act.
20. It is because the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme is a strategic framework and not a
strategy that its impact is measured in terms of business assurance and confidence,
rather than targets achieved or deadlines met. A particular measure of business
assurance is the extent to which, when scrutinising information presented by officers,
elected members can satisfy themselves that consideration of equality objectives have
been factored into relevant impact assessments and report recommendations.
21. A good recent example of how the Comprehensive Equalities Scheme framework has
been applied is with respect to the development of the Children and Young People’s
Plan 2019-22. The Plan addresses all five Comprehensive Equalities Scheme objectives
and reflects these in its ambition, intent and success measures. The Plan was adopted by
Full Council in July 2019.
22. Another strategy, in development, that will incorporate the above approach is the
Council’s Housing Supply Strategy. The Strategy will be using equality data as a lens to
inform how the Council builds, buys and acquires properties as well as what partners
build and develop in the borough.
23. As elsewhere, there is more that can and should be done to improve the effectiveness of
the above approach. Specifically, the systematic and routine application of the
Comprehensive Equalities Scheme, as an assurance framework, is not yet custom and
practice across the organisation.

c. How else is equalities embedded across the Council including Equality
Analysis Assessments and Equalities implications in committee reports?
24. There are a wide range of ways in which equalities is embedded across Council business
systems. Set out below, are some examples 
[...]
 this report.

Crime and disorder implications
42. Section 17 places a duty on partners to do all they can to reasonably prevent crime and
disorder in their area. The level of crime and its impact is influenced by the decisions
and activities taken in the day-to-day of local bodies and organisations. The responsible
authorities are required to provide a range of services in their community from policing,
fire protection, planning, consumer and environmental protection, transport and
highways. They each have a key statutory role in providing these services and, in
carrying out their core activities, can significantly contribute to reducing crime and
improving the quality of life in their area.

Equalities implications
43. The equalities implications are contained in the body of this report.

Page 38

Agenda Item 6

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
Report-Back on Call-In result on the "Re-Commissioning of building-based day
Services for Older Adults"
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to note report-back on call-in result

1.

Purpose of Report

1.1

Members of the Business Panel resolved to call in the Mayor and
Cabinet decision at its meeting on 12 November 2019, in order to
enable Mayor and Cabinet to re-consider appraisal by officers of the
consultation exercise, and reason for Recommendation 2, in view of:
“A clash between the purposes of the report – namely to deal
with the contract for adult day care services provision – and the
wider purpose and use of the Calabash Centre as a venue for
Black and Ethnic Minority residents in Lewisham”.

2.

Call-In Result
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Bill Brown to provide an oral report
on the result of the decision that was called-in.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel

Decision made by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to consider decisions taken by the Mayor and Cabinet on
15 January 2020 I open session

1.

Recommendation
To consider key decisions taken by the Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020,
which will come in to force on 29 January 2020.

2.

Background

2.1

The Mayor and Cabinet considered the following key decisions on 15 January 2020.

2.2

The notice of the decisions to be made in respect of this report is attached
below

2.3

Under the provisions of Standing Orders Part IV E 14, Members may call in
an executive decision within 7 days. If this report is not called in decisions to
be made will come into force on 29 January 2020:
(i) Achilles Street Estate Regeneration Ballot Results
(ii) Adopting a Residents Charter for Estate Regeneration
(iii) Housing Strategy
(iv) Building for Lewisham part 1
(v) Parking Policy update
(vi) Beckenham Place Park Swimming Concession
(vii) Proposal to Transfer Management of Five Community Centres
(viii) Former Wide Horizon Sites part 1

Page 40

NOTICE OF DECISIONS MADE BY
THE MAYOR & CABINET
The Mayor and Cabinet made the following decisions on January 15 2020. All
recommendations shown were agreed by a 10-0 vote of voting members in
attendance.
Decisions 1 to 11 will become effective on January 29 2020 unless called in
by the Overview & Scrutiny Business Panel on January 28 2020.
1.

Achilles Street Estate Regeneration Ballot Results
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
agreed that:
(1) the results be noted of the Resident Ballot for Estate Regeneration
on the Achilles Street Estate, where 72.8% of residents who voted,
voted “Yes” with a turnout of 92%.
(2) the Council and Lewisham Homes should now develop the
proposals for regenerating the Achilles Street Estate in line wit
[...]
Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
agreed that:
(1) the support of the Housing Select Committee on the draft strategy
consultation document be noted,
(2) the key themes, main priorities for action and strategic objectives
for the proposed Housing Strategy 2020-26 contained within the
document at appendix A
(3) an eight week consultation, as detailed, be approved.

4.

Building for Lewisham Programme
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Housing, Councillor Paul Bell, the Mayor and Cabinet
agreed that:
(1) the update provided for the Council’s initial housebuilding
programme be noted;

Page 42

(2) Lewisham Homes, in collaboration with officers of the Council, will
consult will local residents, ward councillors, local amenity groups and
other relevant stakeholders about the Council’s intention to redevelop
these sites within the Building for Lewisham Programme;
(3) the scope of the Building for Lewisham Programme be approved;
(4) officers will return to Mayor and Cabinet to agree the addition or
removal of specific schemes to/from the Building for Lewisham
Programme beyond feasibility;
(5) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing
Regeneration and Environment to initiate and carry out any s105
consultation required on sites within the Building for Lewisham
programme, at the appropriate time;
(6) the result of the s105 consultation will be referred back to Mayor
and Cabinet for consideration and approval to continue with the
development;
(7) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Housing
Regeneration and Environment to approve the submission of proposals
for planning permission and discharge of conditions, non-material
amendments and section 73 applications - where applicable - as part of
the programme and authorises Lewisham Homes to act on behalf on
the Council with respect to all of the above, subject to approval of any
s105 consultation required;
(8) the request for feasibility b
[...]

Lewisham Homes
Having considered an officer report, and a presentation by the Cabinet
Member for Community Sector, Councillor Jonathan Slater, the Mayor
and Cabinet agreed that
(1) the transfer of management responsibility of the five centres listed
be approved as from 1 April 2020, to include the ability for Lewisham
Homes to make decisions on the community use of the centres and
any change to the existing occupational arrangements; and
(2) delegated authority be given to the Executive Director for
Community Services in consultation with the Head of Law for decisions
about the nature and terms of agreement for the proposed transfer of
responsibility.

8.

Disposal of Former Wide Horizons Outdoor Education Sites in
Kent & Wales
Having considered both an open and a confidential officer report, and a
presentation by the Mayor, the Mayor and Cabinet agreed that:
(1) the three sites be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements.

Page 45

(2) the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration and Environment
be authorised to seek authority to dispose of the three sites from the
Secretary of State for Education;
(3) Subject to that authority being obtained, authority be delegated to
the Executive Director for Housing, Regeneration & Environment to
agree the most appropriate method of disposal, and to dispose of the
sites.

Kim Wright
Chief Executive,
Lewisham Town Hall,
Catford SE6 4RU
January 16 2020

Page 46

Agenda Item 8

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel
Scrutiny Update
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive (Director of Law)

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to note and ask questions on the information provided.

1.

Summary

1.1. This provides an update on current scrutiny activity.

2.

Recommendation

2.1. Members are asked to note and ask questions on the information provided.

3.

Scrutiny Review

3.1. A final proposal on changes to the current scrutiny structure is being considered. An oral
update can be provided at the meeting. A proposed new structure will be recommended
to the Local Democracy Working Group in early 2020, before submission to Council for
approval and introduction to the Council constitution from the AGM.
3.2. Officers will provide financial and legal implications in relation to the proposed structure
in due course, to inform decision making.

4.

Select Committees

4.1. The work programmes are progressing and those Select Committees that are carrying
out in-depth reviews are either finalising the collation of evidence via written and oral
submissions, engagement activities and visits; or analysing the evidence received with a
view to submitting a final report and recommendations shortly. All in-depth reviews are
on track to conclude this municipal year.

Page 47

4.2. The Committee Chairs may wish to provide their own oral updates on Select Committee
work.

5.

Report author and contact

5.1. Charlotte Dale, Overview and Scrutiny Manager, charlotte.dale@lewisham.gov.uk, 0208
31 48286

Page 48

Agenda Item 9

Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Date: 28 January 2020
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive / Head of Business and Committee

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to note items that will be considered in closed session

Recommendation
It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments)
(England) Regulations 2006:i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

Disposal of former Wide Horizons Sites in Wales and Kent
Permission to Tender the Refugee Resettlement Support Service
Building for Lewi

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
BUSINESS PANEL
Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 7.05 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Bill Brown, Peter Bernards, Patrick Codd, Liam Curran,
Joan Millbank, John Muldoon and Luke Sorba
ALSO PRESENT:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sakina Sheikh, Councillor Juliet
Campbell and Councillor Jim Mallory
267. Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the open meeting held on 3 December 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.
268. Declarations of Interests
None received.
269. Outstanding Scrutiny Matters
RESOLVED that the report noted.
270. Notification of Late and Urgent Items
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
271. Response to Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel on Equality Issues
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
272. Report-Back on Call-In result on the "Re-Commissioning of building-based
day Services for Older Adults"
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Bill Brown advised the meeting that following
the decision to all-in result on the “Re-commissioning of building-based day
services for Older Adults”, guidance was currently being developed by the Head of
Law for overview and scrutiny chairs in relation to “call-in” procedures. It was
stated that any comment by chairs of overview and scrutiny select committees
should be forwarded to the Head of Law.
273. Open Item(s) - Decision by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020
The Chair of the Panel, Councillor Bill Brown, announced that he had received a request
that for Members to consider a decision taken by the Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January
2020 in relation to the disposal of former Wide Horizons sites in Wales and Kent. The
Chair advised that the decision would be implemented on 29 January 2020, unless calledin by Members of the Panel.

The Interim Executive Director of Children and Young People, and the Property
Strategy & Technical Support Manager made a presentation on the decision taken
by the Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020 in relation to the “Disposal of
former Wide Horizons sites in Wales and Kent”. The Panel noted that Wide
Horizons was an adventure learning charity formed in 2004 as a result of a joint
initiative. Wide Horizons went into administration in 2018 and at the time were
managing eight outreach services providing adventure experiences for nearly
47,000 children and young people each year. It was recognised that three of the
outdoor centres, two in Wales and one in Kent, are owned by Lewisham Council.
In response to questions raised, the Officers advised the Panel that since the
liquidation of Wide Horizons, Lewisham Council had been responsible for
maintenance and other property associated costs for the properties it owned.
Hence, the recommendation to the Mayor and Cabinet to grant authorisation to
agree to dispose of the sites, subject to the Secretary of State for Education’s
consent being obtained. It was stated that the Council’s newly designed
Beckenham Place Park had been earmarked to deliver outdoor educational
services and also to run family workshops over the summer months
In a follow-up question, the Officer confirmed to the Panel that disposal of the
assets in Wales and Kent would not be detrimental to children and young people
in Lewisham because there were other easily accessible and safer alternative
facilities elsewhere. However, it was the view of Members that the sale of the land
would be detrimental to future generations, and therefore should only be
considered as a last resort. Members also agreed that the offer available at
Beckenham Place Park was excellent, but not comparable, as it was not
residential.
In view of the considerations, Members resolved to ‘call-in’ the decision taken by
the Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020 relating to the “Disposal of Former
Wide Horizons sites in Wales and Kent, in order to enable the Mayor and Cabinet
to reconsider its decisions, requesting that:
“Consideration should always be given to retain the freehold on land we
own. In the circumstance, options for income generation should be properly
considered to help cover costs currently incurred from the land, including
possible future use and opportunities”.
The Panel
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
274. Overview and Scrutiny Select Committees Work Programmes - 2019-2020
The Scrutiny Manager gave an oral update report in relation to the Overview and
Select Committees work for 2019-2020.
That Panel noted that as part of the scrutiny review, the final proposal on changes
to the current scrutiny structure would be considered by Members in a couple of
weeks’ time. The agreed proposal will then be submitted to the Local Democracy

2

Working Group and the Constitutional Working Party, before submission to the
Council AGM.
Also noted by the Panel was that the work programmes for select committees
were progressing, and all those identified for in-depth reviews were on track, with
a view to conclude this municipal year:
In relation to current work undertaken by the Housing Select Committee (HSC),
the Panel was pleased to note that work relating to residents’ engagement review
was nearing completion. The HSC’s would consider recommendations Mayor and
Cabinet at its meeting on 30 January 2020
The Scrutiny Manager further advised the Panel that the final report and
recommendations on commercialisation and culture change in relation to work by
the Public Accounts Select Committee (PASC) would be considered in March
2020. It was stated that an evidence session with officers from LB Waltham
Forest currently took place, that Members of the PASC would be attending a pilot
commercialisation training session.
In relation to work of the Sustainable Development Select Committee, the Scrutiny
Manager advised the Panel that the final report on parks management would be
considered in March 2020, with a view to include suggestions for closer working
with parks user groups and issues relating to planned insourcing of the service.
The Scrutiny Manager also provided an update on the work of the Safer Stronger
Communities Select Committee, advising the Panel that the draft report for the
equalities review would be considered in March 2020. It was further advised that
prior to the meeting in March meeting, 4 evidence gathering events would have
taken place, including a visit to Glasgow City Council to see how they embed
equalities, including socio-economic deprivation, into their services. It was stated
that a session on Lewisham’s Equality Impact Assessments, and another on
Lewisham’s Commissioning processes and the consideration of equalities during
service redesign/tendering would also would have taken place, including a
meeting with the Chair of Lewisham’s Disability Commission.
An update relating to the work of the Children and Young People Select
Committee (CYPSC) was also provided by the Scrutiny Manager. It was noted
that the CYPSC had considered the effect of out-of-borough temporary
accommodation placements on children and young people, and would be making
recommendations at its next meeting.
Chairs of select committees were invited to comment on their respective work
programme.
The Chair, Councillor Bill Brown reported that he would be attending a meeting of
senior council managers, at the invitation of the Chief Executive, to speak about
the role and importance of scrutiny. The Chair invited suggestions and comments
from chairs of select committees via email directly to him on the issue.
Councillor Curran reiterated the importance of member engagement on the Local
Plan and the Overview. The Scrutiny Manager reported that there would be a

3

member workshop on the Local Plan on 24 February – 6.30pm to 7.30pm before
Labour Group. It was stated that the workshop was an opportunity for Members to
have input into the plan prior to consideration by the Mayor and Cabinet in March
2020.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
275. Exclusion of the Press and Public
RESOLVED that the report be noted.
276. Decisions made by Mayor and Cabinet on 15 January 2020
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

4

